

23-2166, 23-2167, 23-2185
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

WE THE PATRIOTS USA, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

MICHELLE LUJAN GRISHAM, in her
official capacity only, et al.,

Defendants – Appellees.

No. 23-2166
(D.C. No. 1:23-CV-00773-
DHU-LF) (D.N.M.)

ZACHARY FORT, et al.,

Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

MICHELLE LUJAN GRISHAM, in her
official capacity only, et al.,

Defendants - Appellees.

No. 23-2167
(D.C. No. 1:23-CV-00778-
DHU-LF) (D.N.M.)

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

RANDY DONK, et al.,

Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

MICHELLE LUJAN GRISHAM, in her
official capacity only, et al.,

Defendants - Appellees.

No. 23-2185
(D.C. No. 1:23-CV-00772-
DHU-LF) (D.N.M.)

On Appeal from the United States District Court, District of New Mexico

The Honorable David Herrera Urias

**CORRECTED CONSOLIDATED OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-
APPELLANTS**

Cameron Lee Atkinson
ATKINSON LAW, LLC
122 Litchfield Road
P.O. Box 340 St. 2
Harwinton, CT 06791
203-677-0782
catkinson@atkinsonlawfirm.com

Attorney for Plaintiffs We the Patriots USA, Inc. et al.

Jordon P. George
ARAGON MOSS GEORGE JENKINS, LLP
2201 Menaul Blvd NE
Albuquerque, NM 87107
505-872-3022
jordon@amglaw.com

David H. Thompson
Peter A. Patterson
Kate Hardiman
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
202-220-9600
dthompson@cooperkirk.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs Fort et al.

Robert J. Olson
WILLIAM J. OLSON, PC
370 Maple Ave. West, Suite 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com

Stephen Stamboulieh
STAMBOULIEH LAW, PLLC
P.O. Box 428
Olive Branch, MS 38654
(601) 852-3440
stephen@sdslaw.us

Attorneys for Plaintiffs Donk et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	x
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Factual Background & Procedural History	4
II. The District Court’s Decision	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
II. THE CHALLENGED PROVISIONS VIOLATE PLAINTIFFS’ SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHTS	12
A. The Second Amendment’s Plain Text Covers Plaintiffs’ Conduct	13
B. Controlling Methodological Considerations Under <i>Bruen</i>	14
1. The Relevant Historical Period Centers on 1791, not 1868	14
2. A Historical Tradition Requires Proof of Representative, Distinctly Similar Analogues	21
3. Analogies to Other Sensitive Places.....	23
B. There Is No Historical Tradition of Barring Carry in Parks.....	29

C. There Is No Historical Tradition of Barring Carry at Playgrounds.....38

III. OTHER EQUITABLE FACTORS46

 A. Plaintiffs Are Suffering Continuous Irreparable Injury.....46

 B. Injunctive Relief Would Not Harm New Mexico or the
 Public Interest48

CONCLUSION49

ATTACHMENT A Order on Plaintiffs’ Motions for Preliminary Injunction,
 Doc No. 27.....

ATTACHMENT B Historical Appendix.....

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Antonyuk v. Chiumento</i> , No. 22-2908, 2023 WL 8518003 (2d Cir. Dec. 8, 2023).....	21, 47
<i>Antonyuk v. Nigrelli</i> , 143 S. Ct. 481 (2023).....	21
<i>Aposhian v. Barr</i> , 958 F.3d 969 (10th Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>Bradshaw v. Rawlings</i> , 612 F.2d 135 (3d Cir. 1979).....	39
<i>Bridgeville Rifle & Pistol Club, Ltd. v. Small</i> , 176 A.3d 632 (Del. 2017)	28, 29, 31
<i>Burke v. Regalado</i> , 935 F.3d 960 (10th Cir. 2019).....	21
<i>DiGiacinto v. Rector & Visitors of George Mason Univ.</i> , 704 S.E.2d 365 (Va. 2011).....	32
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	9, 13, 14, 15, 40, 42
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , No. 17-cv-1017, 2023 WL 6180472 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 22, 2023).....	18, 19
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	46
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	18
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	47
<i>Fish v. Kobach</i> , 840 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2016).....	11, 12
<i>Free the Nipple-Fort Collins v. City of Fort Collins</i> , 916 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2019).....	47, 49
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019)	16

Hardaway v. Nigrelli,
636 F. Supp. 3d 329 (W.D.N.Y. 2022).....24, 25

Hilton v. Braunskill,
481 U.S. 770 (1987).....48

Jones v. Bonta,
34 F.4th 704 (9th Cir. 2022).....47

Jones v. Bonta,
47 F.4th 1124 (9th Cir. 2022).....47

Koons v. Platkin,
No. 22-7464, 2023 WL 3478604
(D.N.J. May 16, 2023)..... 22, 23, 28, 29, 30, 45

Lara v. Comm’r Pa. State Police,
No. 21-1832, 2024 WL 189453 (3d Cir. Jan. 18, 2024).....18, 20, 21, 33

Lynch v. Donnelly,
465 U.S. 668, 674 (1984)..... 16, 17

May v. Bonta,
No. 23-cv-1696, 2023 WL 8946212
(C.D. Cal. Dec. 20, 2023)..... 19, 33, 34, 41, 42, 45

McCauley v. Univ. of the Virgin Islands,
618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010).....39

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
561 U.S. 742 (2010).....15, 16, 47, 48

Md. Shall Issue v. Moore,
86 F.4th 1038 (4th Cir. 2023).....34

Md. Shall Issue v. Moore,
No. 21-2017 (L), 2024 WL 124290 (4th Cir. Jan. 11, 2024).....34

Morris v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
60 F. Supp. 3d 1120 (D. Idaho 2014)31

Morse v. Frederick,
551 U.S. 393 (2007).....39

Nesbitt v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
No. 14-36049, 2017 WL 11676289 (9th Cir. Dec. 15, 2017).....31

New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen,
 597 U.S. 1 (2022)..... 1, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19,
 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 28, 29, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47

Nken v. Holder,
 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....48

North v. Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ill.,
 137 Ill. 296, 27 N.E. 54 (1891).....39

People v. Chairez,
 104 N.E.3d 1158 (Ill. 2018).....31

Planned Parenthood Ass’n of Utah v. Herbert,
 828 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2016).....46, 48, 49

Ramos v. Louisiana,
 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020) 16, 20

Range v. U.S. Att’y Gen.,
 69 F.4th 96 (3d Cir. 2023).....24

Rocky Mountain Gun Owners v. Polis,
 No. 23-cv-01077, 2023 WL 5017253 (D. Colo. Aug. 7, 2023).....33

Solomon v. Cook Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs,
 559 F. Supp. 3d 675 (N.D. Ill. 2021)31, 32

Springer v. Grisham,
 No. 1:23-cv-781, 2023 WL 8436312 (D.N.M. Dec. 5, 2023)19, 29, 33, 37

State v. Mizner,
 45 Iowa 248 (1876).....39

State v. Pendergrass,
 19 N.C. 365 (1837)39

Timbs v. Indiana,
 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019) 16

United States v. Ayala,
 No. 8:22-cr-369, 2024 WL 132624 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 12, 2024).....42

Virginia v. Moore,
 553 U.S. 164 (2008) 16

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 11

Wolford v. Lopez,
No. 23-cv-00265, 2023 WL 5043805 (D. Haw. Aug. 8, 2023)45

Worth v. Harrington,
No. 21-cv-1348, 2023 WL 2745673 (D. Minn. Mar. 31, 2023)..... 19

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Laws

U.S. CONST.
 amend. III.....13
 amend. IV.....13

1 THE STATUTES AT LARGE OF VIRGINIA (William Walker Hening ed., 1809)41

10 PENNSYLVANIA STATUTES AT LARGE
 (William Stanley Ray ed., 1904)25, 26, 27

1 RECORDS OF THE COLONY OF RHODE ISLAND
 (John Russell Bartlett ed., 1856)41

1 LAWS OF NEW YORK (Websters & Skinner 2d ed. 1807)26

1 LAWS OF NEW YORK (Charles R. & George Webster 1802)26

1868 Pa. Sess. Laws § 136, 37

1870 Tex. Gen. Laws 63, ch. 46.....32

1883 Mo. Sess. Laws 7632

1905 Minn. Gen. Laws, ch. 344 § 53.....32, 34, 35

1917 Wis. Sess. Laws, ch. 668 § 29.57(4).....32, 34, 35

1921 N.C. Sess. Laws, ch. 6 §§ 1, 332, 35

2 LAWS OF DELAWARE (Samuel and John Adams eds., 1797)25, 26, 27

ARCHIVES OF MARYLAND
 (William Hand Browne ed., Baltimore, Md. Hist. Soc’y 1885).....40, 41

A COLLECTION OF ALL SUCH ACTS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF VIRGINIA
 (1803).....26

A COMPILATION OF THE LAWS OF GEORGIA
 (Augustine Smith Clayton ed. Augusta, Adams & Duyckinck 1812).....26

A DIGEST OF THE LAWS OF GEORGIA (Robert & George Watkins ed., 1800)27

A MANUAL OF THE LAWS OF NORTH CAROLINA
 (John Haywood ed., 1814).....27

ABRIDGEMENT OF THE PUBLIC PERMANENT LAWS OF VIRGINIA
 (Augustine Davis ed., 1796).....27

ACTS AND LAWS OF THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT
 (New London, Timothy Green 1784).....27

ACTS AND RESOLVES OF MASSACHUSETTS (Boston, Adams & Nourse 1893)27

ANN. REPORTS OF THE CITY OF ST. PAUL § 6 (1888)36

CITY OF READING, PA. LAWS & ORDINANCES, ch. II § 20
 (Louis Richards ed., 1897)36

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE OF DELEGATES OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
 (Richmond, Thomas W. White 1828).....26

JOURNAL OF THE VOTES AND PROCEEDINGS OF THE PROVINCIAL CONGRESS
 OF NEW JERSEY (1835).....26

LAWS OF NEW HAMPSHIRE (1797).....27

LAWS OF NEW JERSEY
 (Joseph Bloomfield ed., Trenton, James J. Wilson 1811)26, 27

LAWS OF VERMONT (Randolph, Sereno Wright 1808)26, 27

MD. CONST. art. 1 §§ 3, 14 (1776)27

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS OF THE BD. OF COMM’RS OF CENTRAL PARK (1858)36

PA. ACTS OF ASSEMBLY § 21 (Philadelphia, 1870).....36

PUBLIC LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA
 (Philadelphia, R. Aitken & Son 1790).....25, 26, 27, 28

PUBLIC RECORDS OF THE COLONY OF CONNECTICUT
 (Hartford, Brown & Parsons 1850)41

RULES & REGULATIONS, PROSPECT PARK, BROOKLYN (1868)36

THE LAWS OF MARYLAND, ch. 25 (1799).....27

THE PUBLIC LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND
 (Providence, Carter & Wilkinson 1798).....25, 27

Other Authorities

11A WRIGHT & MILLER, FED. PRAC. & PROC. CIV. § 2948.1 (3d ed. 2020).....47

Amicus Br. of the Ctr. for Hum. Liberty, *Antonyuk v. Nigrelli*, No. 22-2908
 (2d. Cir. Feb. 9, 2023), Doc. No. 31325, 38

Amici Br. of Citizens Comm. for the Right to Keep and Bear Arms, et al.,
Koons v. Platkin, No. 23-1900 (3d Cir. Aug. 16, 2023), Doc. No. 91.....25

Anne Beamish, *Before Parks: Public Landscapes in Seventeenth- and
 Eighteenth-Century Boston, New York, and Philadelphia*,
 40 LANDSCAPE J. 1 (2021)30

Benjamin Boyd, *Take Your Guns to Church: The Second Amendment and
 Church Autonomy*, 8 LIBERTY UNIV. L. REV. 653 (2014).....40

Boston Common, NAT’L PARK SERV., <https://bit.ly/3SGumtc>
 (last visited Jan. 26, 2024).....30

Bruce Jacquot, *2 Teens Arrested in Fatal West Ashley Playground Shooting;
 Coroner Identifies Victim*, ABC 4 NEWS (Dec. 22, 2023),
<https://bit.ly/3Ubqu4v>44

Clayton E. Cramer, *Colonial Firearms Regulation*,
 16 J. FIREARMS & PUB. POL’Y 1 (2016).....40

David B. Kopel & Joseph G.S. Greenlee, *The “Sensitive Places” Doctrine*,
 13 CHARLESTON L. REV. 204 (2018)23, 24, 38, 40

Trust for Public Land, *The 150 Largest City Parks*,
<https://bit.ly/47VJw1Q> (last visited Jan. 26, 2024)29, 30, 31

Duane Park Origins, THE HIST. MARKER DATABASE, <https://bit.ly/3S92dt4>
 (last visited Jan. 26, 2024)30

Exec. Order No. 2023-146, <https://bit.ly/4b8pzHT>7

Exec. Order No. 2024-001, <https://bit.ly/4bdCZIU>7

Jens Ludwig et al., *Gun Control After Heller: Threats and Sideshows From a
 Social Welfare Perspective*, 56 UCLA L. REV. 1041 (2009).....45

John Adams, *Argument for the Defense: 3-4 December 1770*, NAT’L ARCHIVES
 FOUNDERS ONLINE, <https://bit.ly/35FCuRh>.....40

Margaret Walls, *Parks & Recreation in the U.S.: Local Park Systems*,
 RESOURCES FOR THE FUTURE (June 2009), <https://bit.ly/42gjo0D>.....29, 20

Mark W. Smith, *Attention Originalists: The Second Amendment Was Adopted in 1791, not 1868*, HARV. J. L. & PUB. POL’Y PER CURIAM (Dec. 7, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3RRRSmD> 14

Mark W. Smith, *Enlightenment Thinker Cesare Beccaria and His Influence on the Founders: Understanding the Meaning and Purpose of the Second Amendment’s Right to Keep and Bear Arms*, 2020 PEP. L. REV. 71 (2020).....41, 46

New Mexico Concealed Carry Reciprocity Overview, CONCEALED COAL., <https://bit.ly/3OihPcw> (last visited Jan. 26, 2024)45

Ricardo Wells, *Police Kill Armed Man Near School Playground*, THE TRIBUNE (Feb. 13, 2018), <https://bit.ly/3vOWcKD>.....44

The Earliest New York City Parks, N.Y. CITY DEP’T OF PARKS & RECREATION, <https://on.nyc.gov/3hBZXfe> (last visited Jan. 26, 2024).....30

THOMAS JEFFERSON, LEGAL COMMONPLACE BOOK (2019)41
